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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ealth Canada is the regulator responsible for helping Canadians maintain and improve their 

health. As the regulator for human and veterinary drugs and medical devices, Health Canada 

performs scientific evaluations of products before they are authorized for sale, monitors these 

products once made available to Canadians, and verifies compliance and acts on non-compliance using 

tools such as inspections. In the mid-nineties, Health Canada introduced fees for regulatory activities 

that are charged to industry. The practice of charging fees for these activities is consistent with other 

international regulators. 

In Budget 2017, the Government of Canada provided commitments on its approach to fees and 

indicated that “businesses should pay their fair share for the services the Government provides”. From 

October 2017 to January 2018, Health Canada engaged in official consultations on the Fee Proposal for 

Drugs and Medical Devices (Fee Proposal), which aimed to update regulatory fees for human drugs, 

medical devices and veterinary drugs to reflect current costs. Stakeholders actively participated in the 

consultation process. The main concerns raised included the magnitude of the fee increases, the lack of 

staggered implementation, and the proposed approach to small business. The input received by Health 

Canada was instrumental to the development of the following revisions to the Fee Proposal (See    

Annex A for a summary of all revisions): 

 Revising the fee setting ratio to 75% for Pre-market fees for drugs and medical devices (50% for 

veterinary drugs), and to 67% for all Right to Sell fees; 
 

 Introducing a four-year phase-in period (seven years for veterinary Pre-market fees), with no 

annual fee increase greater than 25% for Pre-market and Establishment Licence fees, and  

50% for Right to Sell fees; 
 

 Expanded fee relief for small business including waivers to all Pre-market fees (50%) and  

Right to Sell and Establishment Licence fees (25%); and 
 

 Expanded mitigation to waive fees for all publically funded health care institutions. 

 

In making these revisions Health Canada followed five guiding principles: 

1. Be reasonable and fair 

2. Minimize impact on small business 

3. Apply appropriate mitigation measures and fee waivers 

4. Make fee increases gradual and predictable  

5. Ensure accountability 

 

Health Canada is committed to openness and transparency and offers a final opportunity for 

stakeholders to identify concerns during the Feedback Process that will take place in June 2018.  

H 



2 

 

SECTION I: INTRODUCTION  

ealth Canada introduced fees for regulatory services in the mid-nineties to partially recover 

costs associated with regulatory activities. In 2011, Health Canada updated fees for human 

drugs and medical devices. However, the veterinary drug fees have not been updated since 

implementation.  

In Budget 2017, the Minister of Health was given the authorities to fix fees via Ministerial Order under 

the Food and Drugs Act. These authorities are administrative in nature and merely another regulatory 

mechanism with which to set or revise fees. Health Canada is now exercising these new authorities to 

amend fees related to human drugs, veterinary drugs, and medical devices. Fees related to food and 

human natural health products are not part of this proposal. 

The fees being revised are broken down into three fee lines: 
 

 Pre-market Submission / Application Evaluation Fee  
 

 Establishment Licencing Fee  
 

 Right to Sell Fee  

 

Many other jurisdictions, including the United States, Australia and Europe, also charge fees for 

regulatory services for drugs and medical devices. Recognizing the profitability of industry and the value 

of regulatory services, some countries have set their fees at up to 90-100% of their costs, and regularly 

update their fees. 

The existing Health Canada fees do not reflect the current costs of delivering the regulatory programs. 

Many drugs and medical devices follow complex pathways through multi-step supply chains prior to 

reaching Canada. These global realities have fundamentally changed the regulatory environment, have 

increased the complexity of regulatory work, and created new regulatory challenges for Health Canada. 

Health Canada must adapt to these changes to maintain the effective and efficient delivery of its 

regulatory activities. Over the past decade, the volume of products imported into Canada has 

significantly outpaced the growth of domestic production. This increases Canadians’ exposure to greater 

risks from counterfeit or contaminated products, and products manufactured in countries with reduced 

regulatory oversight or less developed regulatory regimes. 

Health Canada is faced with an increased volume of work as well as added complexity from 

technological advancement and more sophisticated data and systems. Although Health Canada has 

remained internationally competitive in meeting performance standards, these realities have increased 

the costs of doing business, and placed pressure on the regulatory system.   

H 

http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/f-27/
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SECTION II: CONSULTATION PROCESS 

n April 2017, Health Canada communicated its intent to update fees and began its engagement 

process with stakeholders. Industry associations from various sectors (such as Medical Devices, 

Disinfectants, Generic Drugs, Innovator/Biological Drugs, Over-the-Counter (Non-prescription Drugs), 

Radiopharmaceutical Drugs and Veterinary Drugs) as well as a number of individual companies were 

engaged.  

Health Canada officially launched its public consultation with the publication of its Fee Proposal for 

Drugs and Medical Devices (Fee Proposal) on October 11, 2017. The consultations closed on  

January 4, 2018. In addition to posting its Fee Proposal on Health Canada’s website, Health Canada 

made a Costing Companion Document available and met with associations and individual companies, 

and hosted sector specific sessions with industry associations to further discuss their questions and 

comments on the Fee Proposal. A list of engagement activities can be found in Annex B. A summary of 

comments received during those sessions and throughout the consultation can be found in Annex C.  

CONSULTATION RESULTS AND RESPONSES 

Generally, stakeholders were supportive of the need to review and update fees. Comments received 

have been grouped into six key themes:   

 

 Fee Setting 
 

 Costing 
 

 Annual Fee Adjustment 
 

 Small Business and Mitigation Measures 
 

 Performance Standards and Penalty Provision 
 

 Timing of Payment 
 

Comments on specific fee lines and fee categories were also received and considered. 
  

I 



4 

 

SECTION III: HEALTH CANADA’S RESPONSE 
 

fter analyzing all the comments received from stakeholders, Health Canada has developed 

responses and revisions to the Fee Proposal, using the following five guiding principles: 

 

Be Reasonable and Fair: recognizing that industry needs to pay its fair share 

and reduce the burden on taxpayers, fees have been set reasonably and are 

being phased-in  
 

Minimize Impact on Small Business: fees should not deter small businesses 

from doing business in Canada 
 

Apply Appropriate Mitigation and Fee Waivers: fees should be reduced or 

waived in explicit circumstances to support the health care system 
 

Make Fee Increases Gradual and Predictable: fees will be phased-in over 

multiple years 
 

Ensure Accountability: remaining transparent and accountable to stakeholders 

through annual reporting and annual engagement is key to developing an agile 

and responsive fee framework 

 

The following sub sections summarize by theme the elements of the October 2017 Fee Proposal, 

stakeholders’ reactions, and Health Canada’s responses. Annex E details the revised fees, performance 

standards and fee related processes.  

 

FEE SETTING 

 

A 

 Current October 2017 Proposal Revised May 2018 

Fee Setting Ratios Fees set at 40%-
100% of costs 
(from 2007 for 
Drugs and Devices, 
from 1995 for 
Veterinary Drugs)  

Pre-market Evaluation 
Drugs / Devices: 90% 
Vet: 75% year 1, 90% year 2 
 
Right to Sell: 90% for all 
products 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pre-market Evaluation 
Drugs / Devices: 75% 
Vet: 50% 
 
Right to Sell: 67% for all 
products  
Drug Right to Sell: 3 tiers of 
fees: Prescription, Non-
Prescription, Disinfectants 
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WHAT WE HEARD 

 

Generally, stakeholders supported Health Canada’s need to update fees and recognized that current 

fees are out of date. However, many were concerned with how much the fees were increasing and how 

these increases could negatively impact the financial growth of companies, especially the increase in the 

Drug Right to Sell fee. Stakeholders recommended that Health Canada maintain the same fee setting 

ratios or use a phased-in or staggered approach for proposed fee changes to allow industry time to 

adapt to the increases, or establish fees based on the size of the Canadian market. 

RESPONSE 

 
Budget 2017 signalled the Government of Canada’s commitment to modernize business fees, stating 

that “businesses should pay their fair share for the services the Government provides”. Health Canada 

asserts that industry should pay fees based on Health Canada’s costs of providing regulatory services 

and not based on the Canadian market size, and that fees will not exceed the costs, as legislated in the 

Food and Drugs Act.1  

 

Health Canada recognizes the increase in fees impacts industry. To address this concern, Health Canada 

is proposing a phased-in implementation of its revised fees over multiple years as well as revised fee 

setting ratios for most fee lines. The changes to the fee setting ratios should address the concerns 

                                                           
1 Food and Drugs Act. Section 30.61. 30.61 (1) The Minister may, by order, fix the following fees in relation to a drug, device, food or cosmetic: 
(a) fees to be paid for a service, or the use of a facility, provided under this Act; (b) fees to be paid in respect of regulatory processes or approvals provided under 
this Act; and (c) fees to be paid in respect of products, rights and privileges provided under this Act. 
Amount not to exceed cost 
(2) A fee fixed under paragraph (1)(a) may not exceed the cost to Her Majesty in right of Canada of providing the service or the use of the facility. 

Establishment Licences: 
100%; one fee to be charged 
per establishment, regardless  
if Human or Veterinary Drug 
activities  

Establishment Licences: No 
change from the October 
Proposal 
 
 

Timing of 
Implementation 

N/A Immediate Phased-in over four years 
(seven years for Veterinary 
Drug Pre-market), with no 
Pre-market or 
Establishment Licence fee 
increasing by more than 
25% in any year, and no 
Right to Sell fee increasing 
by more than 50% in any 
year (excluding Consumer 
Price Index adjustment) 
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stakeholders had about the fee increases, especially for veterinary drugs as their fees have not been 

updated since their inception in the mid-nineties. 

 

In response to stakeholder concerns regarding the level of effort for activities under the Drug Right to 

Sell fee; Health Canada has established a tiered Drug Right to Sell fee that reflects the lower level of 

effort related to disinfectants and over-the-counter products compared to prescription drugs. However, 

because of the recalculation, this resulted in a higher fee than originally proposed for prescription drugs. 

Given initial consultations on the proposed fee of $4,587, Health Canada chose to maintain that fee for 

prescription drugs even though the revised unit cost was higher. These changes have resulted in a fee 

setting ratio which is 67% of costs. This ratio has been applied to the other Right to Sell fees, including 

for medical devices and veterinary drugs. Health Canada intends to move to a 75% fee setting ratio the 

next time fees are updated. 

 

In response to concerns on the predictability and impact of the revised fees, Health Canada will phase-in 

increases to fees over several years which will give industry more time to adjust and revise their 

business plans and budgets accordingly.2  Health Canada has ensured that no fee will increase more than 

25% per year for Pre-market Evaluation and Establishment Licence fees and by no more than 50% per 

year for the Right to Sell fees.  

SELF-CARE FRAMEWORK:  

The Non-prescription drug industry and the Cosmetics industry requested that fees not be revised for 

their products (which include toothpastes, mouthwashes, antiseptic skin cleansers, secondary 

sunscreens, and anti-dandruff shampoos) until the new Self-Care Framework is implemented. Health 

Canada recognizes that these products are lower risk and that oversight should be proportionate to 

their overall risk.  Existing fees relate to the costs associated with delivering the current regulatory 

program.  As the Self-Care Framework is developed and implemented fees will be reviewed to reflect 

the cost of delivering the new program. 

COSTING 

WHAT WE HEARD 

 

Several stakeholders expressed concern regarding Health Canada’s costing methodology and perceived 

lack of transparency. Stakeholders identified that they wanted more clarity on how costs were derived 

(especially for specific sectors) and wanted to ensure that they are not cross-subsidizing other sectors 

and fee lines. 

                                                           
2 Fees will be subject to annual increases on April 1st based on the Consumer Price Index of the previous year. 
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RESPONSE 

 

Health Canada last updated its fees for human drugs and medical devices in 2011, fees for veterinary 

drugs were established from 1995 to 1998 and have not been updated since. Current fees do not reflect 

current costs of providing regulatory services. To determine its revised fees, Health Canada used the 

Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat’s Guidelines on Costing3 and costs were based on 2014-2017 data. 

Data was collected via a time tracking system that gathers the level of effort for each activity, including 

time spent reviewing submissions and applications. Fees were set based on the cost of delivering 

current regulatory programs. A separate Costing Companion Document was developed and made 

available which detailed the fee setting methodology and provided detailed costs. 

 

Consistent with the principle of accountability, Health Canada remains committed to transparency, and 

moving forward, costing information will be shared annually with stakeholders.  

 

ANNUAL FEE ADJUSTMENT 

 

WHAT WE HEARD 

 
Stakeholders were generally supportive of Health Canada’s approach to annual fee adjustments using 

the Consumer Price Index (CPI). However, a few stakeholders raised concerns that using the CPI would 

make it more difficult to predict fees for their budgeting purposes and others raised concerns that this 

new approach lacked clarity on when and how industry would be notified of these annual adjustments. 

They recommended that Health Canada provide a minimum 12 month notice.  

 

Some stakeholders raised questions about how Health Canada’s new fee setting authorities would be 

exercised and suggested Parliamentary approval of changes to fees should still be sought.  

RESPONSE 

 
Annual adjustments made according to the CPI are consistent with the approach of the Service Fees Act. 

Health Canada will post its fee adjustment every November with the goal of giving stakeholders four to 

                                                           
3 Guidelines on Costing, https://www.tbs-sct.gc.ca/pol/doc-eng.aspx?id=30375 

 Current October 2017 Proposal Revised May 2018 

Annual Fee  
Adjustments 

2% annually Annual fee adjustment tied to 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
of previous year 

No change from October 
Proposal 

https://www.tbs-sct.gc.ca/pol/doc-eng.aspx?id=30375
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five months’ notice so they will know the exact fee increase each year. The rate of increase will be 

available from the Statistics Canada website in advance of publishing the fee amounts, so companies will 

be able to estimate and plan accordingly.  

 

Aside from CPI updates, the ability for Health Canada to set and update fees in a timely manner is 

beneficial. Adjusting fees (increases and decreases) is a key element for program success, and will 

ensure that fees remain up-to-date and are reflective of costs. Health Canada is committed to improving 

program efficiencies and ensuring that its regulatory program is nimble and reactive to changes. 

Guidance documents will be updated and shared with stakeholders that will detail the annual 

adjustment process. Additional details can be found in Annex E.  

 

With the new Service Fees Act, tabling of Fee Proposals in Parliament is no longer a standard part of the 

process for any Department. While Health Canada has an exemption from the Service Fees Act, the 

commitment to accountability and transparency remains. Health Canada will hold annual stakeholder 

meetings to review its fees and service standards. Regulatory changes of fees will likely take place on a 

two to three-year cycle.  

SMALL BUSINESS AND MITIGATION MEASURES 

 

                                                           
4 Treasury Board Secretariat, Hardwiring Sensitivity to Small Business Impacts of Regulation: Guide for the Small Business Lens, February 2012.  

 Current October 2017 Proposal Revised May 2018 

Small 
Business 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fees waived based 
on individual 
product sales; fees 
deferred for first 
year of business 

Apply the Treasury Board 
Secretariat’s small business 
definition4 “Any business, 
including its affiliates, that has 
fewer than 100 employees or 
between $30,000 and $5 million 
in annual gross revenues”: new 
companies meeting the 
definition will be eligible to 
receive their first Pre-market 
submission free if the fee is 
greater than $10,000, one time 
only 

Applying the Treasury Board 
Secretariat’s small business 
definition: 

First Pre-market submission 
free regardless of fee 
amount 

50% waiver for all Pre-
market Evaluation fees 

25% waiver for all Right to 
Sell fees 

25% waiver for all 
Establishment Licence fees 

Fee 
Mitigation 

Fees waived based 
on individual 
product sales; fees 
deferred for first 
year of business 

Waive first Pre-market drug 
submission fee for a drug on 
the List of Drugs for an Urgent 
Public Health Need, as per the 
Access to Drugs in Exceptional 
Circumstances Regulations  

In addition to October 
Proposal: 
 
All fees waived for publicly 
funded health care 
institutions 
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WHAT WE HEARD 

 
Most respondents welcomed Health Canada’s position of considering the needs of small business. 

However, stakeholders were concerned that the proposal focused only on new small businesses. 

Additionally, some stakeholders were concerned the Treasury Board Secretariat definition of a small 

business does not include unique organisational structures, such as academia and/or health institutions.  

 

Medical device, Radiopharmaceutical drug and Veterinary drug sectors were particularly concerned with 

the impact of eliminating the current mitigation measures and the limited new mitigation. Some raised 

concerns that eliminating the existing mitigation provisions would have negative impacts for products 

with low sales volumes that service niche markets and suggested that the current practice remain in 

place. Some stakeholders raised concerns that they were being charged a full Establishment Licence fee 

even though they were not receiving their first licence for the full year. 

RESPONSE 

SMALL BUSINESS: 

Recognizing the need to minimize the impact of fees for small businesses, Health Canada revised its 

small business strategy to provide mitigation for both pre- and post-market activities to companies that 

meet the Treasury Board Secretariat definition. Health Canada projects that a significant percentage of 

companies will qualify for small business assistance.  

ADDITIONAL MITIGATION MEASURES: 

In addition to mitigation measures that enable continued access to certain drugs in response to an 

urgent public health crisis, Health Canada is also implementing the following: 

 The Radiopharmaceutical sector raised concerns that the proposed fees would significantly 

impact them and would cause a significant burden to publicly funded health care facilities. 

Health Canada is addressing this key concern by waiving all fees for publicly funded health care 

facilities.  

 

 In regards to the Drug Establishment Licence fees, new applicants will have fees prorated for the 

portion of the Government of Canada fiscal year in which they apply. Upon license renewal in 

subsequent years, all applicable fees will be charged. 

 

 
Elimination of fee deferrals 

 
Drug Establishment Licence 
fees pro-rated quarterly for a 
new application 
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PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND PENALTY PROVISION 

 

WHAT WE HEARD 

In general, sectors had few questions and concerns on Health Canada’s performance standards, with the 

exception of some Disinfectant stakeholders who challenged the proposed increases for performance 

standards for some of their submissions. Overall, stakeholders were supportive of the proposed penalty 

provision. A few suggested that Health Canada include a sliding scale whereby penalties would escalate 

when a performance standard is missed by a growing amount, noting that this could ensure reviews are 

concluded as expeditiously as possible even if the standard is missed. One point raised by stakeholders 

was how penalties would be triggered for joint reviews with other international regulators. 

Additionally, some stakeholders requested further clarification on the proposed amendments to 

performance standards and details on the proposed “Stop the Clock” policy. All sectors recommended 

 Current October 2017 Proposal Revised May 2018 

Penalty 
Provision 

If average 
performance 
exceeds 
performance 
standards by 10% or 
more, the fee is 
reduced the 
following year 

An individual submission that 
exceeds the performance 
standard will receive a rebate of 
25%; and a “Stop the Clock” 
provision to limit the standard 
to the time spent by Health 
Canada on that submission 

No change from October 
proposal 

Performance 
Standards 

Each existing fee has 
a performance 
standard 

All existing standards will 
remain unchanged, except for: 
 

   Human Drug Evaluation fee    

  categories Labelling Only  

  (120 days) and DINA  

  Labelling Standard (60 days) 

   Human Drug and Veterinary  

  Drug Right to Sell fees (20  

  days) 

   Disinfectant - Labelling Only   

  (120 days) 
 

All new fee categories have a 
proposed performance 
standard 

No change from the October 
proposal, except for  
Disinfectant - Labelling Only 
(90 days) 
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that Health Canada engage with its stakeholders on the “Stop the Clock” policy development, allowing 

for input to ensure that it is meaningful and transparent. 

RESPONSE 

 
Health Canada maintains that the proposed performance standards are appropriate and internationally 

comparable. While Health Canada recognizes that time to approval is an important metric for industry 

and for Canadians, the standards to be used to measure accountability and potentially trigger financial 

penalties will remain the review of product submissions for pre-market evaluation (i.e. Review 1). This 

practice aligns with other international regulators and will allow Health Canada to continue to assess 

how its performance compares internationally. Health Canada will continue to evaluate what additional 

metrics can be implemented to further strengthen and improve performance reporting and analysis. 

 

To address the concerns of the Disinfectant stakeholders and acknowledge the differing level of effort 

required to review a Disinfectant Labelling Only submission, Health Canada proposes a reduced service 

standard of 90 days from 120 days presented in the October Proposal. 

 

Given the general support for the proposed penalty provision, Health Canada is not making changes to 

its original proposal, and remains invested in offering competitive and reliable service. Recognizing that 

accountability continues even after a standard is missed; Health Canada will continue to report metrics 

to ensure transparency and accountability of submission standards. Missed performance standards for 

joint review and parallel review submissions with other international regulatory agencies will not trigger 

penalties. In addition, medical device combination applications5 will be exempt from penalties. 

Additional information regarding how the penalties will be processed is included in Annex E, and will be 

detailed in updated guidance documents.  

 

Policies and updated guidance documents will be developed on “Pause the Clock”6. Health Canada 

agrees that stakeholders should be involved in the development and implementation of this new 

mechanism. Separate consultations on proposed “Pause the Clock” initiatives will take place in 2018-

2019. 

 

 

 

                                                           
5 Medical device combination products contain both a medical device and a drug component but the principal mechanism of action of the product is achieved is 
through medical device component. 
6 The “Stop the Clock” policy initiative has been re-titled “Pause the Clock”. 
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TIMING OF PAYMENT 

 

WHAT WE HEARD  

 
A few respondents noted that the current staggered evaluation fee payment model is preferred and 

paying the full fee upfront may create barriers to product development, as they are accustomed to 

adjusting their budgets to pay fees over two fiscal years.  

RESPONSE 

 
In the current system, the majority of fees are collected before the review of a drug submission. 

Adjusting the timing of payment will simplify the billing process and align with the practices of other 

international regulators. For example, in the United States, a submission is not considered complete and 

acceptable for review until the fee has been paid. Health Canada is not making any changes to its 

original proposal. 

 

SPECIFIC FEE CHANGES 

In addition to the comments received on the areas applicable to all fees as described above, 

stakeholders provided reactions to some of the specific fees in the proposal. Their comments and Health 

Canada’s responses are included below. 

EVALUATION FEES - WHAT WE HEARD & RESPONSE 

SAFETY UPDATES TO THE LABELLING:  

Some stakeholders challenged the proposed fee for safety update submissions for Division 8 drugs 

claiming they should not have to pay if Health Canada is requesting the submission. While Health 

Canada may in some cases request a submission to address new safety issues, it is the responsibility of 

the sponsor to ensure that their product remains in compliance with regulatory requirements, especially 

considering new safety information, regardless of the origin of the data. Safety updates for Division 1 

 Current October 2017 Proposal Revised May 2018 

Timing of Fee 
Payment 

Some Pre-market 
fees pay 75% 
upfront and 25% 
after review 
decision 

Full Pre-market fees collected 
upfront 

No change from the October 
proposal 
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drugs will continue to follow the requirements outlined in the Guidance Document on Post-Drug 

Identification Number Changes. 

DISINFECTANT SAFETY UPDATES:  

Disinfectant safety updates for Division 8 products will be added to the Disinfectant Labelling Only fee 

category (rather than the Clinical or non-clinical data only, in support of safety updates to the labelling 

fee category) and pay the same fee. This redefinition of the fee category will better reflect the related 

workload, and result in a fee that is appropriate to the level of effort for these submissions. 

PUBLISHED DATA ONLY FEE CATEGORY:  

Some pharmaceutical stakeholders questioned the elimination of the Published Data Only fee category. 

Health Canada maintains that based on workload and level of effort and how some Published Data 

submissions are currently categorized and processed, it remains appropriate to merge these 

submissions into other fee categories, depending on the data submitted. 

MULTIPLE BIOSIMILAR SUBMISSIONS:  

Biosimilar stakeholders were concerned with the cumulative impact of filing multiple New Drug 

Submissions with different indications for a single biosimilar drug, challenging the costing of reviewing 

these overlapping submissions. When companies choose to make this business decision to file 

concurrently to manage patent issues for biosimilars or other products, this does not necessarily reduce 

the cost to Health Canada for their review. Although some of the data supporting each submission may 

be the same, the intent of each submission is different and must be reviewed accordingly. Multiple 

overlapping submissions also create additional work with respect to correspondence, data processing 

and the alignment of approved labelling.  

MINOR USE / MINOR SPECIES VETERINARY DRUGS:  

To be consistent with regulatory regimes in other countries, Veterinary stakeholders requested specific 

fees and incentives for Minor Use / Minor Species products. Health Canada will review the fee structures 

for veterinary drugs and will engage with stakeholders on a revised structure starting in 2019. 

ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FEES - WHAT WE HEARD & RESPONSE 

Stakeholders questioned why the Drug Establishment Licence fees were calculated using average costs 

when the level of effort across sectors may not be consistent, resulting in cross-subsidization.  

The Fee Proposal did not treat product types (e.g. prescription and non-prescription) differently when 

calculating Drug Establishment fees. The same regulatory framework applies to each facility by the most 

upstream activity type, regardless of the type of product dealt with at that facility. Drug Establishment 

Licence fees were calculated on a per facility basis using relative level of effort to inspect each facility 
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type. Full program costs were then allocated per facility according to activity type. Evidence in terms of 

regulatory oversight costs and compliance history per product type supports this approach. 

RIGHT TO SELL FEES - WHAT WE HEARD & RESPONSE 

GENERIC DRUG RIGHT TO SELL:  

Generic drug stakeholders have identified the cumulative impact of the increased Drug Right to Sell fee 

on companies with several hundred products in their portfolio as potentially being a decision point in 

keeping products on the market in Canada. The proposed Drug Right to Sell fee for a prescription drug 

reflects the costs of delivering the current post-market program. 

DORMANT DRUG IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS:  

Several stakeholders questioned whether products with dormant Drug Identification Numbers (e.g. not 

currently for sale in Canada) would be subject to fees under the new schedule, given that the mitigation 

measure that previously reduced their fee to $0 has been removed. Health Canada confirms that there 

is no intention to charge the Drug Right to Sell fee for products that have been officially notified as 

dormant. However, if a drug becomes dormant during the year, the Right to Sell fee will not be rebated. 
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SECTION IV: FEEDBACK PROCESS 

s a part of its ongoing commitment to meaningful consultations, Health Canada had committed 

to provide a final opportunity for stakeholders to identify concerns with the Fee Proposal.  

With the publication of the revised Fee Proposal, stakeholders are invited to submit final 

comments where applicable, via the Feedback Process. Health Canada will be gathering and considering 

this feedback for the finalization of Health Canada’s revised fees for drugs and medical devices.  

SCOPE OF THE FEEDBACK PROCESS 

Health Canada will be accepting feedback on all aspects of the Revised Fees with the following 

exceptions: 

 Costing methodology 

 Legislative authority and revised process to set fees 

PROCESS  

Health Canada will be gathering the feedback through written submissions and stakeholder meetings 

if/as necessary. Input from the feedback process will be considered for the finalization of the revised 

fees. 

WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS 

Stakeholders will have until June 14, 2018 to submit their official feedback to Health Canada via a 

Feedback Form, available online. Stakeholders must indicate on the form the topic/area of concern for 

which they wish to offer feedback.   

Health Canada will review all the forms to determine whether the feedback falls within the scope as 

identified above. If the feedback falls outside of the scope of this process, it will not be considered 

further and the stakeholders will be informed that it will not be included.  

Canada’s commitment to open government is part of the federal government’s efforts to foster greater 

openness and transparency to create a more responsive government. As part of this commitment, 

Health Canada is committed to openness and transparency and evidence-based decision making, and 

making more information available to Canadians than ever before. Once the Feedback Process has been 

completed, Health Canada will publish a list of all feedback submitted by stakeholders. Information 

received as part of this Feedback Process will not be considered confidential. The submissions listed will 

be accessible to members of the public upon request, for the sole purpose of ensuring greater 

transparency.  

A 

http://www.cri/
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STAKEHOLDER MEETING(S) 

Depending on the nature and volume of feedback received, specific sector meetings may be organized. 

In order to be invited to one or more meetings, stakeholders will have to submit a Feedback Form. 

Stakeholders will be contacted after the close of the feedback period with the participation details. 

REPORT 

A report summarizing the feedback along with the response from Health Canada will be published on 

Health Canada’s website. 

 

CONCLUSION 

Health Canada revised its original Fee Proposal to reflect the concerns identified during the 

consultations, and presents balanced and responsive revised fees. Following completion of the Feedback 

Process, the new fee regulations will be published in Canada Gazette, Part II and implemented in spring 

2019. 

Transitional issues will be addressed in revised guidance documents, including how fee verification and 

fee deferrals will be managed for fees charged before the revised fees are implemented.  

  



17 

 

ANNEX A: SUMMARY OF REVISED FEES 
 

 Current October 2017 Proposal Revised May 2018 

Fee Setting 
Ratios 

Fees set at 40%-
100% of costs 
(from 2007 for 
Drugs and 
Devices, from 
1995 for 
Veterinary Drugs)  

Pre-market Evaluation 
Drugs / Devices: 90% 
Vet: 75% year 1, 90% year 2 
 

Drug Right to Sell: 90% for all 
products 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Licences:  
100%; one fee to be charged 
per establishment, regardless if 
Human or Veterinary Drug 
activities  

Pre-market Evaluation 
Drugs / Devices: 75% 
Vet: 50% 
 

Right to Sell: 67% for all 
products 
Drug Right to Sell: 3 tiers of 
fees: Prescription, Non-
Prescription, Disinfectants 
 

Establishment Licences:  
No change from the October 
Proposal  
 

Timing of 
Implementation 

N/A Immediate Phased-in over four years 
(seven years for Veterinary 
Drug Pre-market), with no 
Pre-market or Establishment 
Licence fee increasing by 
more than 25% in any year, 
and no Right to Sell fee 
increasing by more than 50% 
in any year (excluding 
Consumer Price Index 
adjustment) 

Annual Fee  
Adjustments 

2% annually Annual fee adjustment tied to 
the CPI of previous year 

No change from October 
Proposal  

Small Business Fees waived 
based on 
individual 
product sales; 
fees deferred for 
first year of 
business 

Apply the Treasury Board 
Secretariat’s small business 
definition “Any business, 
including its affiliates, that has 
fewer than 100 employees or 
between $30,000 and $5 million 
in annual gross revenues”: new 
companies meeting the 
definition will be eligible to 
receive their first pre-market 
submission free if the fee is 
greater than $10,000, one time 
only 
 

Applying the Treasury Board 
Secretariat’s small business 
definition: 
 

First Pre-market submission 
free regardless of fee 
amount 
 

50% waiver for all Pre-
market Evaluation fees 
 

25% waiver for all Right to 
Sell fees 
 

25% waiver for all 
Establishment Licence fees 
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 Current October 2017 Proposal Revised May 2018 

Fee Mitigation Fees waived 
based on 
individual 
product sales; 
fees deferred for 
first year of 
business 

Waive first Pre-market drug 
submission fee for a drug on the 
List of Drugs for an Urgent 
Public Health Need, as per the 
Access to Drugs in Exceptional 
Circumstances Regulations  
 
Elimination of fee deferrals 

In addition to October 
Proposal: 
 
All fees waived for publically 
funded health care 
institutions 
 
Drug Establishment Licence 
fee pro-rated quarterly for a 
new application 

Timing of Fee 
Payment 

Some Pre-market 
fees pay 75% 
upfront and 25% 
after review 
decision 

Full Pre-market fees collected 
upfront 

No change from October 
Proposal 

Penalty 
Provision 

If average 
performance 
exceeds 
performance 
standards by 10% 
or more, the fee 
is reduced the 
following year 

An individual submission that 
exceeds the performance 
standard will receive a rebate of 
25%; “Stop the Clock” provision 
to limit the standard to the time 
spent by Health Canada on that 
submission 

No change from October 
Proposal 

Non-Payment 
of Fees 

N/A Authority to withdraw or 
withhold service or approval if 
the fee is not paid  

No change from October 
Proposal 

Performance 
Standards 

Each existing fee 
has a 
performance 
standard 

All existing standards will 
remain unchanged, except for: 
 

   Human Drug Evaluation fee  

  categories Labelling Only  

  (120 days) and DINA  

  Labelling Standard (60 days) 

 Human Drug and Veterinary 

Drug Right to Sell fees (20 

days) 

   Disinfectant - Labelling Only  

  (120 days) 
 

All new fee categories have a 
proposed performance 
standard 

No change from October 
Proposal, except for 
Disinfectant - Labelling Only 
(90 days) 
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ANNEX B: LIST OF STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT EVENTS 

AND PARTICIPANTS 
 

Figure 1 below describes the stakeholder engagement events Health Canada undertook during the 

consultation period including:  

 Industry Bilateral Meetings (April to June 2017) 

 Cost Recovery Renewal Initiative Stakeholder WebEx (May 26, 2017) 

 Information Session (July 26, 2017) 

 Online Publication of the Fee Proposal for Drugs and Medical Devices for consultation  

(October 11, 2017 to January 4, 2018) 

 Information Clarification Session (November 16, 2017) 

 Sector Specific Sessions (November to December 2017) 

Figure 1 – Chronological Timeline of Stakeholder Consultation Events 

 

ONLINE PUBLICATION OF THE FEE PROPOSAL FOR DRUGS AND MEDICAL 

DEVICES, OCTOBER 11, 2017 – JANUARY 4, 2018 
WRITTEN SUBMISSION BY STAKEHOLDER GROUP 

TYPE OF STAKEHOLDER NUMBER OF 
SUBMISSIONS 

ASSOCIATIONS INDIVIDUAL COMPANY 
/ PERSON 

Academia 2 0 2 

Consultant 2 1 1 

Non-profit Organization 2 0 2 

Non-Prescription (Cosmetic) 1 1 0 

Disinfectants 6 2 4 

Pharmaceuticals 42 8 34 

Radiopharmaceuticals 5 5 0 

Veterinary Drugs 22 11 11 

Medical Devices 25 1 24 

Other 2 0 2 

April  to June 
2017:  

Bilateral 
Meetings 

May 26, 2017: 
Cost Recovery 

Renewal 
Initiative 

Stakeholder 
WebEx 

July 26, 2017: 
Information 

Session 

October 11, 
2017:  

Online  
Publication of 

Fee Proposal for 
Drugs and 

Medical Devices 
for consultation 

November 16, 
2017:  

Information 
Clarification 

Session 

November to 
December  

2017:  

Sector Specific 
Sessions 

January 4, 2018: 
Close of Online 
Consultation on 
Fee Proposal for 

Drugs and 
Medical Devices 
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ANNEX C: SUMMARY OF COMMENTS RECEIVED BY 

SECTOR 
 

Medical Devices 

Fees and Performance 

 The implementation of the revised fees should be staggered as the impact will be significant. 
Manufacturers may have to re-evaluate whether to maintain medical devices on the Canadian 
market at an increased cost. 

 The revised fees do not account for the broad range of medical device companies (i.e., small 
businesses). 

 Additional clarification and justification is required for costs, including the rationale for the fee 
setting ratio. The public private benefit analysis does not reflect the medical device industry.  

 An independent review of Health Canada’s costs should be conducted to ensure costs are 
appropriately applied and justified. 

 The addition of an administration-only fee for some applications and a separate fee for  
Class IV Near Patient In-Vitro Diagnostic Device submissions should be considered. 

 Comparing fees internationally may not be appropriate given the reality of Canada’s medical 
devices market. 

 An approach similar to the United States should be considered when the performance standard for 
a 510(k) submission is missed (e.g. written explanation and projected timelines). 

 Performance standards should include screening time as part of “Time to First Decision.” Standards 
should better reflect the nature of the medical devices review process.  

 Industry should be consulted on the “Stop the Clock” provision. 

 Medical device performance reports and additional metrics (quarterly, annually) should be shared 
in a timely fashion. 

Small Business and Mitigation 

 The proposed Medical Device Establishment Licensing fee, on top of the Medical Device Single Audit 
Program in the same year, will be detrimental for small business importers. 

 The current mitigation model should be retained or the new model reassessed (especially for the 
Right-to-Sell fee) as there will be unintended consequences related to patient care and access.  

 Industry advice should be solicited to address challenges with the current fee mitigation model. 

Timing of Payment 

 N/A 

Annual Adjustment 

 Need clarification on when and how industry will be notified about the annual adjustment. 

 Industry needs at least 12 months’ notice to allow for budgets to be set appropriately. 

Penalty Provision 

 N/A 

Other 

 Health Canada should host annual in-person stakeholder meetings specifically on medical device 
fees and related process improvements. 
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Disinfectants  

Fees and Performance 

 The public good and private benefit need to be considered. 

 Revenues from disinfectants appear to cross subsidize other products. 

 Fees should not include indirect costs. 

 The 400% increase in the Drug Right-to-Sell fee is too high. Individual Right-to-Sell fees should be 
the same as the fees for Medical Devices. 

 The 810% increase for reviewing a labelling only submission is too high. 

 Fees should be aligned with fees charged by the United States for hard surface disinfectants. 

 Performance standards should be improved. Performance for reviewing disinfectant (labelling only) 
submissions should be 60 days. 

 The “Stop the Clock” provision needs to be strict, transparent, and developed with input from 
industry. 

 Health Canada should engage stakeholders annually to review fees and performance. 

  

Small Business and Mitigation 

 Mitigation measures should assist small business, especially those with low sales. 

 Fees for Drug Right-to-Sell should be mitigated based on sales. 

Timing of Payment 

 N/A 

Annual Adjustment 

 N/A 

Penalty Provision 

 The 25% rebate is appropriate.  

Other 

 There is a lack of transparency and oversight associated with the new process for setting fees. 

 Remove exemption of the Food and Drugs Act from Service Fees Act.  
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Generic and Biosimilar Drugs 

Fees and Performance 

 Revised fees will be implemented at the same time as other changes affecting industry (e.g. 
Provincial formularies). Health Canada needs to consider the overall impact of proposed fees. A 
transition period should be considered.  

 Stakeholders do not benefit from increased fees. Specifically, Health Canada has not committed to a 
generic pathway which continues to make applying for Provincial formulary status challenging. 

 Higher fees could result in drug shortages. The proposed Right-to-Sell fees and those associated 
with Drug Identification Numbers will limit patient access. 

 Fee setting ratios should reflect public benefit and be returned to 50:50, especially for Right-to-Sell 
fee which is not justified. Costs remain the same as previously, but Health Canada will now 
complete the work in less time (100 days less). Further, the cost differences between the drug 
Right-to-Sell fee and the medical devices Right-to-Sell fee need to be better explained.  

 The Labelling Only (Generic) fee is not appropriate as this change is initiated by the innovator 
company, not the generic company. 

 Dormant products with Drug Identification Numbers should be exempt from annual fees.  

 The increase in fees to evaluate biosimilar drugs will be exacerbated when multiple submissions are 
filed for the same indication. 

 The Costing Companion Document lacked details on individual activities for various fee lines. Health 
Canada needs to provide detailed data to validate proposed fees. 

 Revenues may cross-subsidize other industries (i.e., not be invested in the same product line that 
generated the revenue).  

 Health Canada should commit to becoming more efficient to encourage generic market access. 
Higher fees may decrease Health Canada’s efficiency thus allowing inefficient practices to continue. 

 Industry should be consulted on the “Stop the Clock” provision. 

Small Business and Mitigation 

 Meeting the Treasury Board Secretariat definition of small business will be difficult.  

 Proposed mitigation measure only benefits new small business. Model does not consider impact on 
existing small businesses serving niche markets or those selling products at a loss to meet patient 
needs. Mitigation model should include all, to ensure niche products continue to be viable. 

Timing of Payment 

 Fees should be paid consistent with timelines of work being done. 

Annual Adjustment 

 Using the Consumer Price Index as a basis for the annual increase creates challenges for budget 
planning. Industry needs sufficient notice to plan. 

Penalty Provision 

 Once a performance standard is missed, there is no incentive for Health Canada to complete the 
work. 

Other 

 Exemption from User Fees Act creates a lack of transparency. There is no assurance that Health 
Canada will engage with stakeholders in future. 

 There is a lack of Parliamentary oversight and no incentive for Health Canada to become more 
efficient and reduce costs. Industry should be included in fee design and implementation and have 
regular access to budgets and costs. 
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Brand Name Pharmaceuticals 

Fees and Performance 

 New fees will be implemented at the same time as other changes affecting the industry (Canadian 
Agency for Drugs and Technology in Health, Patented Medicines Prices Review Board), thus Health 
Canada needs to consider the overall impact on industry. Changes should be delayed until new 
performance standards are established and efficiencies found.  

 The rationale regarding the fee setting ratio is inadequate. Fees should be set using a 50:50 ratio or 
new fees should be delayed or phased in over a period of time.  

 Fees should be set to maintain the immunization supply and should be reduced for low volume 
products. Dormant products with Drug Identification Numbers should be exempt from annual fees. 

 Costs need to be reassessed. The costing methodology is not transparent. Only program costs and 
corporate costs are quantified. Capital costs are not identified and infrastructure costs should be 
excluded. Further, only one drug evaluation fee is fully described yet a total of 27 separate fees are 
impacted by this formula. Last, there is no reference to calculating costs of anticipated new 
regulatory activities.  

 There is no incentive to bring orphan drugs to the Canadian market.  

 Increased fees may decrease efficiencies and enable Health Canada to continue with inefficient 
business practices. Health Canada should undertake an annual performance review and report on 
how it has improved its processes and the impact of new program elements on the costing model. 
Efficiencies could lead to tangible fee reductions over time. 

 The Published Data Only fee category should be maintained as opposed to replacing it with clinical 
or non-clinical data and Chemistry & Manufacturing fee or clinical or non-clinical data fee.  

 Revenues should be applied to the program area that generated the revenue. Also, a specific annual 
report on this issue should be developed and published.  

 Proposed fees should be subject to an independent, third party audit, such as by the Auditor 
General, to ensure charges are fair. 

 The “Stop the Clock” provision should be considered independently from changes to fees. 

Small Business and Mitigation 

 Few companies will qualify as a small business. 

 Mitigation measures should consider market size. 

Timing of Payment 

 N/A 

Annual Adjustment 

 N/A 

Penalty Provision 

 Health Canada should use a sliding penalty to ensure that reviews are completed as quickly as 
possible. For example, a 10% rebate should be applied for completion within 30 days of the 
performance standard, 25% rebate for completion in excess of 30 days over the standard. 

Other 

 There will be inadequate time for consultation before the final regulations are published.  
Parliamentary oversight should be reinstated to provide opportunity for arm’s length, publicly 
accountable review.  

 Industry must be provided with a more accurate understanding of any new fees being 
contemplated, beyond annual Consumer Price Index increases. 
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Over the Counter (Non-prescription) Products 

Fees and Performance 

 Regulatory reforms proposed under the Self-Care Framework were not considered. Fee changes for 
products addressed in the Self-Care Framework should be deferred. Including low risk products in 
the Fee Proposal creates inequalities for Natural Health Products, which the Self-Care-Framework is 
designed to address. Natural Health Products require a different model of cost recovery – one that 
is tied to sales. 

 A further rationale on changes to fees, costs, and performance is required. Ratios of 100% will have 
negative impact on industry and do not consider the public/private benefit. The analysis should 
focus on dollars, not just fee ratio. More dialogue is needed to understand what considerations 
Health Canada used in international comparisons and how a more cost-effective model can be 
created. 

 The process to establish fees lacked transparency. Stakeholders did not have access to costing 
information. A separate consultation is required to discuss how to share one time capital 
expenditure costs. 

 The mechanism and fees for products with no sales needs clarification. 

 Discrepancies between fees suggest inefficiencies in the system. Post-market fees shouldn’t be 
higher than registering product fees. 

 Health Canada should show how Drug Establishment fees were calculated before and after. 

 Fees relating to activities such as adverse reaction processing, causality assessment, risk 
communication, post-market surveillance, compliance & enforcement, and policy & technology 
development are better suited for today’s Category IV monographed products under the Self-Care 
Framework than the proposed model for drugs and medical devices. 

 Further explanation is required with respect to fees for fabrication, packaging, labelling, testing and 
importing Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients. 

 More accurate post-market maintenance costs are needed to align Pre-market review costs with 
Right-to-Sell costs. 

 There should be a different fee structure for Right-to-Sell to ensure this fee is aligned with 
appropriate regulatory activities. The “one size fits all” model needs to be reconsidered. Low risk 
products and those without market notification should be exempt from the Right-to-Sell fee. The 
non-prescription industry will be subsidizing other drugs as non-prescription products represent less 
than 10% of the work but would pay 25% of fees. A separate Right-to-Sell fee should be established 
for non-prescription products.  

 The Fee for Labelling Only should be based on time and effort to review prescription versus non-
prescription submissions and have different performance standards. Additionally, this fee is too 
high and further clarification is required as to whether brand name assessments will need a 
supplemental Labelling Only Submission. 

 There is no rationale to increase the Evaluation Fee for low-risk drugs and lengthen the 
performance standard. 

 The elimination of Published Data Only fee category and moving those submissions to clinical or 
non-clinical data and Chemistry & Manufacturing fees represents a 16-fold increase in fees and will 
discourage companies, particularly small companies, from bringing new products to market. The 
Published Data Only fee should be retained.  

 The proposed fee for Safety Updates should only apply to significant changes and side effects as per 
Food and Drugs Act. 

 In accordance with Food and Drug Regulations, changing product name should only be processed as 
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Administrative Submission; one fee for multiple brand names in one submission. 

 Health Canada does not need additional resources to implement Plain Language Labelling 
requirements. 

 Fees are lower in Australia than Canada. 

 No more than 75-80% of costs should be recovered as per the Organization for Economic  
Co-operation and Development (OECD) average. 

 Health Canada should increase efficiency, transparency and accountability for meeting performance 
standards. There is minimal incentive for Health Canada to develop efficient processes for 
regulatory activities. 

 The performance standard for Division 1 should be the same as Division 8. 

 The Drug Identification Number-A performance standard should be within 10 to 30 days. 

 The Right-to-Sell performance standard should be a minimum standard of less than 20 days. 

 The “Stop the Clock” provision will only benefit Health Canada, not industry. The process needs to 
be predictable and transparent and developed with input from industry. 

 Fees for Category IV monographed products may have negative impact on industry; may distribute 
products as cosmetics, foregoing licence requirements; exempt until transition to Self-Care Products 
Framework. 

Small Business and Mitigation 

 The negative impact of the proposed fees on small business needs to be considered, along with the 
impact on the Canadian manufacturing sector. Health Canada should conduct a Cost Benefit 
Analysis to this end. 

 Proposed mitigation measure only benefits new small businesses, not existing small businesses. 

 Fee mitigation for some product licence holders should not result in higher fees for all licence 
holders as this would subsidise the former. 

 No assistance is offered to small business for the many fees below $10K. 

Timing of Payment 

 Paying fees upfront will cause financial and accounting challenges. Splitting fees over two fiscal 
years has helped to manage budgets thus stakeholders need sufficient time to adjust. 

Annual Adjustment 

 N/A 

Penalty Provision 

 More details needed to explain how penalty provision was developed. 

 A sliding penalty provision would help ensure that reviews that exceed performance standard are 
prioritised. 

Other 

 There was a lack of transparency/dialogue on proposed changes as well as the associated costs. 

 There is a lack of central agency oversight of fee setting process.  

 Paying fees in excess of the actual costs of regulatory activities is inconsistent with Treasury Board 
Policy.  

 Central agency or parliamentary oversight is required or at least a clear and central agency dispute 
resolution process. 

 Stakeholders need more opportunities to further review proposed fees. Health Canada should work 
with stakeholders to establish a process to consult on fees. 

 Health Canada should develop a Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement. 
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Radiopharmaceuticals 

Fees and Performance 

 Radiopharmaceuticals should have their own fee structure to recognize the market for these 
products, the high production costs, and the fact that sponsors are often non-profit organizations or 
academic institutions. Additionally, radiopharmaceuticals are less burdensome to regulate with 
favourable safety profiles and low adverse reaction rates. Fees for radiopharmaceuticals should be 
set at 10% of fees for pharmaceuticals to facilitate access to niche products for Canadians. 

 The proposed fee increases, particularly for New Active Substance and Clinical & Non-Clinical Data 
and Chemistry & Manufacturing, will limit innovation and access to radiopharmaceuticals, and may 
lead to use of inferior agents. 

 There could be significant regional variation in access to test/treatments if costs of 
radiopharmaceutical drugs increase, as not all health care providers will be able to afford them. 

 The costing lacked transparency. Fee calculations, including a breakdown of each fee, capital costs, 
corporate costs and program costs, should be shared. 

 Health Canada’s analysis did not include the financial and administrative burden of approving 
radiopharmaceuticals via the Special Access Programme on a case-by-case basis. The Special Access 
Programme discourages healthcare practitioners from using the best options for their patients, and 
Fee Proposal will exacerbate this problem. Fee increases may result in more radiopharmaceuticals 
being released via the Special Access Programme. 

 Fee increases are not accompanied by improved performance standards. 

 Fee waivers for orphan drugs should be adopted as per Australia’s model. 

 Discrepancies between human and veterinary drug fees need to be explained. 

Small Business and Mitigation 

 The current mitigation model should be maintained. Additional measures should be adopted to 
incentivise new products from Small and Medium Enterprises and public-sector institutions. 

 Mitigation measures are too restrictive and narrow and do not account for Small and Medium 
Enterprises or public sector institutions. Small and Medium Enterprises should have ongoing access 
to mitigation measures – not just on the first application/submission. 

 Radiopharmaceutical companies have limited sales opportunities and operate as non-profit or 
public health institutions. They do not fit the definition of “small business” because of their 
organizational structure and should be exempt from fees. 

Timing of Payment 

 Paying the full fee upfront is a disincentive to industry. The Australian approach for splitting and 
staging fee payments should be adopted instead. 

Annual Adjustment 

 Reviewing and increasing fees annually by the Consumer Price Index places too much of a burden 
on industry. A three year review cycle for fees is more appropriate.  

Penalty Provision 

 N/A 

Other 

 N/A 
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Veterinary Drugs 

Fees and Performance 

 Veterinary drugs and human drugs should have different fees as the market sizes are not 
comparable. Further, fees do not reflect the fact that human medicine is socialized. 

 Canada’s small market size means drug companies are reluctant to register their products leading to 
a shortage of veterinary drugs, and this trend is expected to worsen as a result of the proposed new 
fees. 

 The fee setting ratio does not reflect the public benefit of veterinary drugs, market size, or the 
global trade implications.  

 Higher fees will negatively impact the competitiveness of Canadian animal agriculture and the 
ability to practice good veterinary medicine, resulting in higher risks to food and user safety, as well 
as animal health. Increased fees may also limit innovation, cause drug shortages or reduce access to 
products, and increase costs for veterinary medicines. New fees are too high to justify the return on 
investment.  

 Fewer companies may want to make their product available in Canada. This could drive up the 
number of Emergency Drug Requests, thus creating a pressure on Health Canada. 

 Fees should be phased-in to reflect the fact that no increases were made in 2011.  

 The proposed Drug Establishment Licence fees are not transparent when reported as an average. 

 Health Canada is proposing fees significantly higher than similar countries such as Australia. These 
fee increases equate to 10-15 years’ worth of sales. 

 Health Canada should reconsider a fee and performance standard for the safety review of 
admissible substances.  

 Incentives for collaborative evaluations/joint reviews should be included. Accepting the reviews of 
competent foreign agencies such as the United States Food and Drug Administration to eliminate 
duplicate services and result in a downward adjustment to fees. Health Canada should consider the 
recognition of reviews from competent foreign agencies and reduced regulatory burden for 
companion animal products.  

 Fees should incentivize availability of products in a small market. New fee categories should be 
created, and incentives added for Minor Use/Minor Species and Regulatory Cooperation Council 
submission reviews.  

 Fees should not be charged in the absence of updated guidance to facilitate quality submissions. 

 Atypical or old drug activities from the Drug Establishment Licence fees for Active Pharmaceutical 
Ingredient sites should be exempted as this will result in significant product removal from the 
Canadian market. Listed atypical Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients should not be subject to Drug 
Establishment Licences fees if Good Manufacturing Practice requirements are not the same. 

 Health Canada’s services, associated fee structure and service standards should be modernized. 
Additionally fees should incentivise availability of licensed products in a small Canadian market.  

 Only one performance standard is improving (posting of the Right-to-Sell information to the Drug 
Product Database), which is irrelevant to industry.  

 The 250-day performance standard to issue or renew a Drug Establishment Licence or add a foreign 
site is unacceptable. 

 Health Canada needs to consider a fee for the safety review of admissible substances that can be 
used in a notified product and an associated performance standard.  

 A robust appeal process must exist for companies to question performance should a disagreement 
arise. 
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 The “Stop the Clock” provisions must be clearly defined and understood.  

Small Business and Mitigation 

 The proposed one-time only fee mitigation is not helpful given that fee for review could exceed 
$200,000 (production animal) and $125,000 (companion animal).  

 The current mitigation model should be maintained (especially for veterinary Drug Establishment 
Licence fees) as it encourages companies to bring new products to the market, including niche 
products. 

Timing of Payment 

 Paying fees upfront will make cash managing difficult and strain budgets.  

 This will be compounded during the first year of implementation as companies will have to pay any 
remaining fees for existing submissions as well as the full fee for any new submissions filed in 2019.  

Annual Adjustment 

 Annual fee updates, need to be transparent and reflective of the market size and public good. 

Penalty Provision 

 The proposed 25% rebate is appropriate. 

 Need clarification on what constitutes a Minor Information Request versus a Notice of Deficiency 
which stops the clock.  

 The principles outlined in the Veterinary Drugs Directorate Guidance for Industry: “Management of 
Regulatory Submissions” must remain consistent related to Minor Information Request responses 
(15 days). 
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ANNEX D: COST RECOVERY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

ISSUE 

The existing fees for drugs and devices are outdated and do not reflect the current costs of delivering 

the current regulatory programs.  

DESCRIPTION 

Based on a comprehensive costing exercise, revised fees reflect current costs and regulatory programs, 

along with mitigation measures and support for small business, and a strong accountability provision of 

financial penalties for missed performance standards.  

COST-BENEFIT STATEMENT 

The increase in revenue collected from industry would off-set the tax-payer funded appropriations, 

resulting in a zero net benefit. 

 “ONE-FOR-ONE” RULE AND SMALL BUSINESS LENS 

The new fee regulations set by Ministerial Order under the Food and Drugs Act are replacing existing fee 

regulations under the Financial Administration Act, which will be repealed. 

 

All companies that meet the Treasury Board Secretariat’s definition of a small business (“any business, 

including its affiliates, that has fewer than 100 employees or between $30,000 and $5 million in annual 

gross revenues”) qualifies for significant fee waivers and will pay between 25% and 50% less than other 

companies.  

DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL COORDINATION AND COOPERATION 

The United States, Australia and Europe all charge fees for the delivery of regulatory services for health 

products, and revise their fees on a regular basis. 

INTRODUCTION 

THE CANADIAN MARKET 

Canada is the 8th largest market for drugs and medical devices in the world, representing just over 2.4% 

of a global market worth approximately US$1 trillion in 2017. In 2015, the Canadian market was 
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estimated to be worth US$24.3 billion7 ($6.2B medical devices, $3B over the counter medicines, $10.8B 

prescription patented medicines, and $4.3B generic prescription medicines). The majority of drugs and 

medical devices sold in Canada are imported from other countries. For instance, Canadian-

manufactured generic pharmaceuticals make up just 20.4% of the Canadian market, while Canadian-

manufactured brand name and innovator pharmaceuticals make up only 8.8% of the Canadian market. 

A report published by the Patented Medicines Price Review Board (PMPRB) indicates that Canada is 

generally the 5th market (following the US, Sweden, Germany, and the UK) in which New Active 

Substances (NASs) are launched. 8 

The PMPRB also reports that of 210 New Active Substances (NASs) brought to Canada between 2009 

and 2014, sales at the individual drug level of the top 30 NASs exceeded $250M per year, while the sales 

at the low end represented drug sales worth $25M.9 

THE FEE MODEL 

The Government of Canada provides services that benefit a specific group above the benefit that the 

general taxpayer receives. The key principle behind cost recovery is that, in such cases, the group 

receiving the additional benefit is expected to pay at least a portion of the costs of these services as user 

fees.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
7 US Department of Commerce, https://www.trade.gov/topmarkets/pdf/Pharmaceuticals_Canada.pdf 
8
 http://www.pmprb-cepmb.gc.ca/view.asp?ccid=1307#exec 

9 http://www.pmprb-cepmb.gc.ca/view.asp?ccid=1307#exec 
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COST-BENEFIT STATEMENT 

 

A. Quantified Impacts   

  2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 

BENEFITS  

Amount saved as a 

result of Fee Proposal 

Canadian Taxpayer $38.7M  $54.1M  $72.7M  $85.9M  $251.4M  

COST  

Proposed Fee Increase 

Consumers, 

Patients, Industry,  

F/P/T and private 

insurers $38.7M  $54.1M  $72.7M  $85.9M  $251.4M  

  Net Benefits (Cost) 0  0  0  0  0  

       B. Quantified Impacts in Non-$ 

No data available 
          

       
C. Qualitative Impacts 

 Improve performance for timelier decisions 

 Improve efficiency in review processes  

 Greater predictability and transparency for industry  

COSTS 

Health Canada is proposing to recover approximately $86 million more in fees from industry by Year 4 

(2022/23) of the proposal.  
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Table 1 – Forecasted Program Costs10  

2019/20 

  Public Funding 

Current 

Revenue 

Proposed 

Increase Full Cost 

% of Cost paid 

by Industry 

Medical 

Devices 

Program 

20,517,392  25,329,621  2,630,539  48,477,552  57.7% 

Human Drugs 

Program 

95,384,255  72,048,151  35,890,278  203,322,684  53.1% 

Veterinary 

Drugs Program 

7,210,477  1,176,650  138,472  8,525,599  15.4% 

Total 123,112,124  98,554,422  38,659,290  260,325,835  52.7% 

 

2020/21 

 

Public Funding 

Current 

Revenue 

Proposed 

Increase Full Cost 

% of Cost paid 

by Industry 

Medical 

Devices 

Program 

19,404,824  25,329,621  3,743,108  48,477,552  59.97% 

Human Drugs 

Program 

81,382,344  72,048,151  49,892,189  203,322,684  59.97% 

Veterinary 

Drugs Program 

6,909,808  1,176,650  439,141  8,525,599  18.95% 

Total 107,696,976  98,554,422  54,074,437  260,325,835  58.63% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
10 Estimates based on current data and projections, including anticipated mitigation 
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2021/22 

 

Public Funding 

Current 

Revenue 

Proposed 

Increase Full Cost 

% of Cost paid 

by Industry 

Medical 

Devices 

Program 

18,288,984  25,329,621  4,858,947  48,477,552  62.3% 

Human Drugs 

Program 

64,234,063  72,048,151  67,040,470  203,322,684  68.4% 

Veterinary 

Drugs Program 

6,551,029  1,176,650  797,920  8,525,599  23.2% 

Total 89,074,076  98,554,422  72,697,337  260,325,835  65.8% 

 

2022/23 

 

Public 

Funding 

Current 

Revenue 

Proposed 

Increase Full Cost 

% of Cost paid 

by Industry 

Medical Devices 

Program 

17,148,652  25,329,621  5,999,280  48,477,552  64.6% 

Human Drugs 

Program 

52,450,512  72,048,151  78,824,021  203,322,684  74.2% 

Veterinary Drugs 

Program 

6,200,094  1,176,650  1,148,855  8,525,599  27.3% 

Total 75,799,258  98,554,422  85,972,155  260,325,835  70.9% 

PRICE ELASTICITY AND PASSING COSTS TO CONSUMERS 

The impact of the proposed increase in fees on the price paid by both public and private payers is 

directly tied to price elasticity. For patented medicines, regulatory changes to the PMPRB framework are 

designed to protect Canadians from excessive prices for patented medicines. For NASs, the price of 

which is set by the PMPRB, it is likely that the regulatory cost will be absorbed by the industry. In the 

case of generics and biosimilar drugs, the regulatory costs would be more likely to be passed on to 

payers depending on the level of competition in the product category. However, a new agreement 

between public payers and Canadian generic companies that came into effect on April 1, 2018 will see 

the price of nearly 70 of the most commonly prescribed drugs reduced between 25% and 40%. For 

medical devices there is no one body that sets prices, and it is likely that regulatory costs would be 

passed on to payers when the likelihood of product substitution is low but absorbed by industry where 

the likelihood of product substitution is high. 
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DECISION TO NOT MARKET IN CANADA 

Industry may decide to not market certain products in Canada due to increased fees, which would result 

in Canadians not having access to those products. However, this scenario is remote due to the unique 

characteristics of many medical devices and drugs, in that health care products are usually more 

specialized than traditional consumer goods, so demand for these products may not be as price 

sensitive.11  

A 2014 study published in the Canadian Medical Association Journal indicated that the reason 

companies often chose to market elsewhere before coming to the Canadian market was attributed to 

firms’ lack of capacity to make multiple concurrent submissions and therefore chose to maximize rates 

of financial return when choosing the order in which to make submissions to international regulators.12 

It was not attributed to the costs associated with making a drug submission, nor was it due to the time 

taken by Health Canada to reach a decision on a product. 

The proposed increase in fees may also not influence the order in which firms choose to make their 

submissions as the Canadian market is expected to remain lucrative to firms, given the rising demand in 

the near to mid future resulting from aging populations. Consequently, despite a proposed increase to 

fees, the margins on new products should continue to be competitive vis-à-vis global markets. Indeed, 

despite Canada’s current lower fees and competitive service standards, industry rarely launches 

products in Canada first.  

While some firms may decide to not market certain health products to Canada, Health Canada maintains 

various mechanisms to ensure that products may still be brought into the country if there is a need. For 

example, the Special Access Programme allows companies to make products available to physicians 

upon request.  

However, economic principles suggest that in the vast majority of cases the proposed increase to fees is 

not likely to affect the availability of products on the Canadian market as margins and growth rates in 

Canada have been strong over the past 5 years, and forecasts remain positive (although growth in the 

medical device sector maybe sluggish in the near term). 

BENEFITS 

REDUCED BURN RATES AND OPPORTUNITY COSTS 

Research and development costs for new patented medicines are expensive. According to the fourth in 

a series of comprehensive compound-based analyses of the costs of new drug development13, the 

estimated total out-of-pocket and capitalized R&D cost per new drug was $1395 million and $2558 

                                                           
11 For example, a 50% drop in price of pacemakers does not increase their demand, nor will minor increase in price will affect their demand.  
12 http://www.cmaj.ca/content/187/1/E47 
13

 Joseph A. DiMasi, Henry G. Grabowski, and Ronald W. Hansen, “Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs". Journal of Health 
Economics 2016;47:20-33 
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million in 2013 U.S. dollars, respectively. Examining R&D costs over the entire product and development 

lifecycle increased out-of-pocket cost per approved drug to $1861 million and capitalized cost to $2870 

million. When compared to the results of the previous study in the series, total capitalized costs were 

shown to have increased at an annual rate of 8.5% above general price inflation.  

Full costing (amortization of research failures and opportunity cost of capital) raises the average costs to 

$900 million (U.S.) for small molecules and $1.24 billion (U.S.) for biologics. A U.S. consulting firm 

pegged the number even higher, at $2.2 billion (U.S.).14  However, these cost and length of development 

figures are controversial and have often been disputed and the actual value may be as much as eighty 

percent less.15 16   

The costs of developing generics are less contentious. The Canadian Generic Pharmaceutical Association 

suggests that it costs somewhere in the range of $3.5M and between three to six years to bring a 

generic product to the Canadian market. This includes the costs for bio-equivalence studies, 

development and regulatory approval. 

The Fee Proposal should improve Health Canada’s ability to produce timelier regulatory decisions. 

Timelier regulatory decisions are expected to benefit industry in terms of reduced burn rate (the rate at 

which a company spends money in excess of income) and lower opportunity cost (the benefit that a 

company could have received had it pursued another option). For example, the sooner a therapeutic 

product manufacturer receives a negative regulatory decision, the sooner the manufacturer can decide 

to terminate or change its approach to product development, thereby allowing it to cut its losses. 

Alternatively, if the regulatory decision proves to be favourable, the manufacturer can bring that 

product to market and generate revenues earlier.  

The PMPRB report on sales of drugs shows daily revenues of between $68,500 and $685,000 per day. 

More timely regulatory decisions would allow the market authorization holders of these products to 

access the market sooner and recoup their development and regulatory costs earlier. 

Under the current system, Health Canada is only required to meet its approval timelines on a cumulative 

average basis. The average of all of Health Canada’s approvals in a given category is required to meet 

the service standard. If Health Canada fails to do so, fees are reduced for the subsequent year. Under 

the revised fee proposal, Health Canada would be required to meet its timelines for each 

review/application or risk a fee rebate being triggered to compensate the affected company. As a result, 

the overall performance is expected to improve given the new individual accountability. 

 

                                                           
14

 http://www.bain.com/bainweb/PDFs/cms/Public/BB_Managing_RandD_HC.pdf 
15 Examples include:  

https://www.citizen.org/sites/default/files/rdmyths.pdf 
https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/abs/10.1377/hlthaff.25.2.461 
Angell, Marcia “The truth about the drug companies – How they deceive us and what to do about it” (Random House Trade Paperbacks, 2005)  

16 Merril Goozner, “The $800 Million Pill: The Truth behind the Cost of New Drugs” (Berkeley, University of California Press, 2004) 
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SMALL BUSINESS AND MITIGATION MEASURES 

Health Canada’s approach to fee mitigation is focused on facilitating Canadians’ access to products to 

help them maintain and improve their health. In certain situations, Health Canada acknowledges that 

fee increases could result in an undue burden to small businesses and potentially impede market access.  

Health Canada proposes using Treasury Board Secretariat’s definition of a small business (“Any business, 

including its affiliates, that has fewer than 100 employees or between $30,000 and $5 million in annual 

gross revenues”) as the main criteria in determining a company’s eligibility for small business fee 

waivers.  

Additional mitigation measures being proposed include a waiver of all fees for publicly funded health 

care institutions and for submissions for products on the List of Drugs for an Urgent Public Health Need 

as well as quarterly pro-rated Drug Establishment Licence fees for new applications. 

Table 2 -- Forecasted Revenue with Small Business Mitigation Measures applied17 

2019/20 TOTAL 

  Forecasted 

Revenues no 

Mitigation applied 

Small Business 

Mitigation 

measures 

applied 

Forecasted 

Revenues with 

SME mitigation 

Total Human Drugs 114,460,034  -6,521,604  107,938,429  

Total Medical Devices 32,696,571  -4,736,411  27,960,160  

Total Veterinary Drugs 1,564,315  -249,193  1,315,122  

Total Forecasted Revenues -Year 1 148,720,920  -11,507,208  137,213,712  

 

2020/21 TOTAL     

  

Forecasted 

Revenues no 

Mitigation applied 

Small Business 

Mitigation 

measures 

applied 

Forecasted 

Revenues with 

SME mitigation 

Total Human Drugs 129,155,232  -7,214,892  121,940,340  

Total Medical Devices 33,981,443  -4,908,714  29,072,729  

Total Veterinary Drugs 1,924,622  -308,831  1,615,791  

Total Forecasted Revenues – Year 2 165,061,297  -12,432,438  152,628,859  

 

 

 

                                                           
17 Estimates based on current data and projections 
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2021/22 TOTAL 

  

Forecasted 

Revenues no 

Mitigation applied 

Small Business 

Mitigation 

measures 

applied 

Forecasted 

Revenues with 

SME mitigation 

Total Human Drugs 147,121,755  -8,033,134  139,088,621  

Total Medical Devices 35,270,093  -5,081,525  30,188,568  

Total Veterinary Drugs 2,356,335  -381,765  1,974,570  

Total Forecasted Revenues – Year 3 184,748,183  -13,496,424  171,251,759  

 

2022/23 TOTAL 

  

Forecasted 

Revenues no 

Mitigation applied 

Small Business 

Mitigation 

measures 

applied 

Forecasted 

Revenues with 

SME mitigation 

Total Human Drugs 159,533,499  -8,661,327  150,872,172  

Total Medical Devices 36,587,029  -5,258,128  31,328,901  

Total Veterinary Drugs 2,778,409  -452,904  2,325,505  

Total Forecasted Revenues – Year 4 198,898,937  -14,372,359  184,526,577  
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ANNEX E: FEES AND SERVICE STANDARDS FOR DRUGS 

AND MEDICAL DEVICES (2019) 

PURPOSE 

 
This annex provides additional information on the Fees and Service Standards for Drugs and Medical 

Devices. Guidance documents will be updated, consulted on and disseminated accordingly.  

TIMING OF PAYMENT 

Regardless of amount of the fee, the full Evaluation fee will be invoiced once the submission is accepted 

for review. If the submission is not accepted for review, the company will be invoiced for 10% of the fee 

at the time of screening rejection. For those submissions with no screening time, or very short 

performance standards, invoicing will continue as per current practice. 

SMALL BUSINESS STRATEGY 

Companies that meet Treasury Board Secretariat’s definition of a small business will be able to request 

small business assistance. To qualify, companies will be required to provide Health Canada with a 

certified statement that attests that the company meets the definition. Submission / licence application 

forms and the annual product notification package will be modified to include this option. Health 

Canada will maintain the authority to request supporting documents, which could include a breakdown 

of the number of persons employed for the past 12 months or certified or audited financial statements 

that attest to the company’s overall revenue (including affiliates).18 

MITIGATION 

If a product is currently on the List of Drugs for an Urgent Public Health Need, as per the Access to Drugs 

in Exceptional Circumstances Regulations, the submission should include a statement requesting that 

the Pre-market Evaluation fee be waived. Health Canada will review the request and respond with a 

confirmation or denial.  

 

While developing the definition of “publicly funded health care facilities”, the Department will look to 

current definitions, such as the one found in the current Fees in Respect of Drugs and Medical Devices 

Regulations, where a health care facility means “a facility that provides diagnostic or therapeutic 

services to patients. It includes a group of such facilities that report to one common management that 

has responsibility for the activities carried out in those facilities”. Publicly funded health institutions will 

                                                           
18

Canada Business Corporations Act: Affiliate – Two corporations are related to, or associated or affiliated with, each other in the following situations: an affiliate is 

a corporation that is a subsidiary of another corporation; if a corporation has two subsidiary corporations, the two subsidiaries are affiliates of each other; or if two 
corporations are controlled by the same person, the two corporations are also affiliates of each other.  
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need to provide proof that they meet the definition, such as a certified statement from the head of the 

institution. Health Canada will review the request and include a confirmation or denial in the screening 

decision package. For Right to Sell fees, the Annual Notification Package will include directions on how 

to apply for the waiver for qualifying institutions. For Establishment Licences, there is no change from 

current practice.  

DRUG ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FEE PRO-RATING 

Drug Establishment Licence fee proration will be offered for new applicants who will no longer benefit 

from fee deferral. Fees will be prorated for new Drug Establishment Licence applicants for the portion of 

the Government of Canada fiscal year (April 1 – March 31) in which they apply.  

FEE PRORATION SCHEDULE 

 

Application Date Fee Reduction Example 

April 1st to June 30th  0% Company A, whose full fee would be $10,000, 
submits an application on May 15

th
. They would 

be billed the full $10,000. 

July 1st to September 30th   25% Company B, whose full fee would be $10,000, 
submits an application on July 6

th
. They would 

be billed $7,500. 

October 1st to December 31st  50% Company C, whose full fee would be $10,000, 
submits an application on October 10

th
. They 

would be billed $5,000. 

January 1st to March 31st 75% Company D, whose full fee would be $10,000, 
submits an application on March 31

st
. They 

would be billed $2,500. 

Fee proration only applies to new Drug Establishment Licence applicants. Upon license renewal in 

subsequent years, full applicable fees will be charged. 

PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

Performance, costs, and revenue will be reported as per Treasury Board Secretariat direction; this 

information is currently reported in the Departmental Results Report.  

PENALTY PROVISION 

All individual applications / licences / decisions that are not completed within the established 

performance standard will be rebated 25% of the fee. This rebate will be credited to the company’s 

account. 
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The Management of Drug Submissions Guidance, the Management of Applications for Medical Device 

Licences and Investigational Testing Authorizations, and the supporting guidance for Establishment 

Licences will all include details for the “Pause the Clock”19 provisions. Certain types of submissions will 

be exempt from the penalty provision, including: joint reviews, parallel reviews, medical device 

combination products. 

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT 

Annually on April 1st fees will be adjusted with the Consumer Price Index (CPI). The fee increase will be 

based on the All-items CPI (i.e. the overall basket, with no sectors removed) for the previous year. It will 

be calculated as the percentage increase in the CPI year-over-year. In the event that the CPI has 

decreased over the course of the year, no adjustment for inflation will be made for that year. 

 

An example of how this would work: In March 2018, the All-items CPI was 132.9. In March 2017, it was 

129.9. Using this data, the fee increase for the following year would be ((132.9 / 129.9) – 1)*100 = 2.3%.  

Adjustments will be cumulative across years. For instance, a fee for 2022/23 will be adjusted using the 

2020/21 CPI, then again using the 2021/22 CPI.  

Year 2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23  
Published Fee 
(not yet adjusted 
for CPI) 

$1,800 $2,700 $4,000 $4,587 

Cumulative CPI n/a $2,700 + 2019/20 
CPI 

$4,000 + 2019/20 CPI + 
2020/21 CPI 

$4,587+ 2019/20 CPI + 
2020/21 CPI + 2021/22 
CPI 

Sample CPI n/a 2.2 1.9 2.1 

Formula  $2,700 x 1.022 $4,000 x 1.022 x 1.019 $4,587 x 1.022 x 1.019 x 
1.021 

Potential fee 
amounts 

$1,800 $2,759 $4,166 $4,877 

PROCESS 

Health Canada will post its fee adjusted amounts every November; with the goal of giving stakeholders  

4-5 months’ notice as to what the exact fee increase will be each year. The proposed schedule:  

 

August: CPI posted by Statistics Canada 

August: Calculation of fee increase and preparation of necessary materials to post fee 

November: Changes submitted to Canada Gazette 

December: Publication of fee increase 

April 1: Adjusted fees take effect 

                                                           
19 Health Canada is developing “Pause the Clock” provisions for cost recovery performance reporting. Stakeholders will be engaged and consulted in 2018/19.  
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STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 

Every year Health Canada will invite stakeholders to meet and discuss areas of interest associated with 

the fees including performance, costs, revenues, and cost containment measures as well as potential fee 

changes. Agendas and records of discussion will be published online, and stakeholders will be able to 

participate in person or via WebEx as possible.   

FEES AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

Note: all fees for 2020-2021 and beyond will need to be adjusted by a cumulative CPI amount; the actual 

fees payable will be different than those published in these tables, depending on the actual CPI rates in 

the coming years. 

 

 

 

Medical Device Licence Application Review 

Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

Class II – 
Licence 
Application 

Class II Medical Device Licence 
Application 

$441 $468 $495 $522 15 calendar days to 
process application 

Class II – 
Licence 
Amendment 

Class II Medical Device Licence 
Amendment Application 

$266 $266 $266 $266 15 calendar days to 
process application  

Class III – 
Licence 
Application  

Class III Medical Device Licence 
Application 

$7,330 $8,737 $10,144 $11,551 60 calendar days to 
complete Review 1 

Class III – 
Licence 
Application 
(near patient) 

Class III Medical Device Licence 
Application for a near patient in 
vitro diagnostic device 

$12,599 $15,749 $19,687 $24,609 60 calendar days to 
complete Review 1 

Class III – 
Changes in 
Manufacturing  

Changes in manufacturing 
processes, facility, equipment or 
quality control procedures 

$1,865 $2,332 $2,915 $3,644 60 calendar days to 
complete Review 1 

Class III – 
Significant 
Changes  

Class III Significant Changes (not 
related to manufacturing) 

$6,478 $7,409 $8,341 $9,272 60 calendar days to 
complete Review 1 

Class IV – 
Licence 
Application   

Class IV Medical Device Licence 
Application 

$23,867 $24,262 $24,657 $25,052 75 calendar days to 
complete Review 1 

Class IV – 
Changes in 
Manufacturing  

Change referred to in paragraph 
34(a) of the Medical Devices 
Regulations that relates to 
manufacturing 

$1,865 $2,332 $2,915 $3,644 75 calendar days to 
complete Review 1 

Class IV – 
Significant 
Change (not 
related to 

Any other change referred to in 
paragraph 34(a) or (b) of the 
Medical Devices Regulations 

$7,899 $9,787 $11,521 $13,255 75 calendar days to 
complete Review 1 
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Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

Manufacturing)  

Private Label 
Applications 
and 
Amendments 

New and amended licence 
applications for private label 
medical devices 

$144 $144 $144 $144 15 calendar days to 
process application  

 

Medical Device Establishment Licence  

Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

Performance Standard 

Medical Device 
Establishment Licence  

Applications for new and renewal of 
licences.  

$4,500 120 calendar days to issue 
decision 

 

Medical Device Right to Sell 

Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

Performance Standard 

Medical Device Right 
to Sell  

Annual fee for the right to maintain a 
medical device on the Canadian market. 

$373 20 days to update  
Medical Device Licence  

Listing database following receipt 
of a complete Annual Notification 

 

Human Drug Submission Review (Pharmaceutical, Biologics, Non-prescription) 

Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

New Active 
Substance  

Submissions in support of a 
drug, excluding a disinfectant, 
that contains a medicinal 
ingredient not previously 
approved in a drug for sale in 
Canada and that is not a 
variation of a previously 
approved medicinal ingredient 
such as a salt, ester, 
enantiomer, solvate or 
polymorph. 
 
 

$392,439 $429,298 $466,157 $503,016 300 calendar days 
to complete 

Review 1 

Clinical or Non-
Clinical Data 
and Chemistry 
& 
Manufacturing  

Submissions based on clinical 
or non-clinical data and 
chemistry and manufacturing 
data for a drug that does not 
include a new active substance. 

$200,193 $220,285 $240,377 $260,468 Div.1 210 
calendar days 

Div.8 300 
calendar days to 
complete Review 

1 

Clinical or Non-
Clinical Data 
Only  

Submissions based only on 
clinical or non-clinical data for a 
drug that does not include a 
new active substance. 

$89,082 $94,104 $99,127 $104,149 Div.1 210 
calendar days 

Div.8 300 
calendar days to 
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Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

complete Review 
1 

Comparative 
Studies  

Submissions based on 
comparative bioavailability, 
pharmacodynamic, or clinical 
studies with or without 
chemistry and manufacturing 
data for a drug that does not 
include a new active substance. 

$52,780 $54,752 $56,724 $58,696 Div.1 210 
calendar days 

Div.8 180 
calendar days to 
complete Review 

1 

Chemistry & 
Manufacturing 
Data Only  

Submissions based only on 
chemistry and manufacturing 
data for a drug that does not 
include a new active substance. 

$27,046 $30,068 $33,090 $36,112 Div.1 210 
calendar days 

Div.8 180 
calendar days to 
complete Review 

1 

Clinical or non-
clinical data 
only, in 
support of 
safety updates 
to the labelling 

Submissions based only on 
clinical or non-clinical data, in 
support of safety updates to 
the labelling materials, for a 
Division 8 drug that does not 
include a new active substance. 

$19,060 $19,060 $19,060 $19,060 120 calendar days 
to complete 

Review 1  

Labelling Only  Submissions of labelling 

material, including data in 

support of a brand name 

assessment, standardized 

/published test methods or in 

vitro/in vivo photostability data 

or changes to brand names for 

non-prescription DIN 

applications, (but not including 

other supporting clinical or 

non-clinical data, comparative 

data, or chemistry and 

manufacturing data); not 

applicable to disinfectants or 

submissions that attest to a 

labelling standard.  

$3,741 $4,243 $4,746 $5,248 120 calendar days 
to complete 

Review 1  
 

Labelling Only 
(Generic) 

Submissions in support of 
changes to the labelling to be in 
line with the Canadian 
Reference Product, that do not 
include any additional labelling 
updates requiring a labelling 
assessment 

$1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 120 calendar days 
to complete 

Review 1  

Administrative 
Submission  

Submissions in support of a 
change in the manufacturer's 
name and/or product name 

$423 $529 $662 $828 45 calendar days 
to complete 

Review 1 
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Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

following changes in product 
ownership, a merger or buy-
out; when manufacturers 
request an additional product 
name (same product and 
supplier); and, when two 
manufacturers enter a licencing 
agreement (includes post-
authorization label changes 
filed by licencees to remain 
identical to licensor's product 
and post-authorization 
Chemistry and Manufacturing 
Updates (CMC) for products 
regulated under Schedules C 
and D of the Regulations) that 
do not require a review of 
labelling material or brand 
name. 

Disinfectant – 
Full Review 

Submissions and applications 
that include data in support of 
a disinfectant (more than 
labelling only). 

$5,600 $7,000 $8,750 $10,938 Div.1 180 or 210 
calendar days 

Div.8 300 
calendar days to 
complete Review 

1  

Labelling Only 
(Disinfectant) 

Submissions of labelling 
material, in support of DIN 
amendments that do not 
require supporting data; in 
support of Division 8 
disinfectant safety updates; or 
in support of a manufacturer 
and/or product name change 
that requires processing 
outside of the administrative 
stream (i.e., requires a review 
of labelling material due to 
deviations from the previously 
authorized labelling and/or 
product). 

$2,457 $2,457 $2,457 $2,457 90 calendar days 
to complete 

Review 1 

Drug 
Identification 
Number 
Application – 
Labelling 
Standard 

Applications that attest to 
compliance with a labelling 
standard or Category IV 
Monograph for a drug and that 
do not include clinical or non-
clinical data or chemistry and 
manufacturing data. Requires 
Label review and brand name 
assessment (does not include 

$1,584 $1,584 $1,584 $1,584 60 calendar days 
to complete 

Review 1 
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Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

data in support of a brand 
name assessment).  

 

Drug Establishment Licences (human drug and veterinary drug) 

Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

Annual Licence Review 
and New Applications 

Applications for new 
and renewal of 
licences.  

    250 calendar days to 
issue decision 

Sterile Fabricator  $40,809 $40,911 $41,013 $41,114 

Non-Sterile Fabricator  $26,470 $27,807 $29,144 $30,481 

Packager / Labeller  $5,942 $5,942 $5,942 $5,942 

Importer  $26,822 $28,463 $30,104 $31,745 

Distributer  $12,313 $13,609 $14,906 $16,202 

Wholesaler  $4,840 $6,050 $7,563 $9,454 

Tester  $2,509 $3,137 $3,922 $4,903 

Foreign Site (each)  $900 $900 $900 $900 

 

Drug Right to Sell 

Name of Fee Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

Drug Right 
to Sell  

Annual fee for the right to 
maintain a drug product on the 
Canadian market 

    20 calendar days to 
update Drug Product 
Database following 

receipt of a complete 
Annual Notification 

Package 

Prescription  $1,800 $2,700 $4,000 $4,587 

Non-
Prescription 

 $1,591 $1,982 $2,373 $2,764 

Disinfectant  $1,259 $1,317 $1,375 $1,433 

 

Veterinary Drug Right to Sell  

Name of 
Fee 

Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

Vet Right To 
Sell  

Annual fee for the right to 
maintain a veterinary drug on the 
Canadian market 

$305 $359 $413 $467 20 calendar days to 
update Drug Product 
Database following 

receipt of a complete 
Annual Notification 

Package 

 

Veterinary Drug Submission Evaluation  

 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

 Veterinary Health $476 $476 $476 $476 $476 $476 $476 30 calendar 
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 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

Product Notification days to 
review 

 

 New Drug Submissions (NDS)  300 
calendar 
days to 

complete 
Review 1 

1 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for 
one route, dosage form 
& indication in 1 species. 
For antiparasitic, several 
indications in 1 food 
species. 

$19,975 $24,969 $31,212 $37,287 $42,614 $47,941 $53,267 

2 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for 
one route & dosage form 
for an antiparasitic in 1 
non-food species 

$12,100 $15,125 $18,907 $22,587 $25,814 $29,041 $32,267 

3 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for 
one route, dosage form 
& indication in 2 species; 
or one route, dosage 
form & 2 indications in 1 
species. 

$29,050 $36,313 $45,392 $54,227 $61,974 $69,721 $77,467 

4 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for a 
growth promotion or 
production 
enhancement indication 
in 1 species. 

$39,338 $49,173 $61,467 $73,430 $83,920 $94,410 $104,900 

5 Comparative 
(pharmacodynamic, 
clinical or bioavailability) 
data for additional route. 
(In addition to route 
referred to in item 1, 2 
or 3.) 

$3,625 $4,532 $5,665 $6,767 $7,734 $8,701 $9,667 

6 Comparative 
(Pharmacodynamic, 
clinical or bioavailability) 
data for each additional 
strength. (1 study to 
support strengths may 
be included with a NDS, 
under items 1, 2 or 3, 
without payment of this 
fee.) 

$600 $750 $938 $1,120 $1,280 $1,440 $1,600 

7 For food animals, $27,238 $34,048 $42,560 $50,844 $58,107 $65,370 $72,633 



47 

 

 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

toxicity, metabolism & 
residue depletion studies 
to establish an ADI with a 
SF of 1,000, a MRL & a 
withdrawal period for 
one dosage form, dosage 
& route in 1 species. 

8 For food animals, 
toxicity, metabolism & 
residue depletion studies 
to establish an ADI with a 
SF of <1,000, a MRL & a 
withdrawal period for 
one dosage form, dosage 
& route in 1 species. 

$36,313 $45,392 $56,740 $67,784 $77,467 $87,150 $96,833 

9 For food animals, residue 
depletion studies to 
establish a withdrawal 
period for an additional 
dosage form, dosage or 
route. 

$3,625 $4,532 $5,665 $6,767 $7,734 $8,701 $9,667 

10 For food animals (once 
an ADI and a SF of # 
1,000 has been 
established), metabolism 
& residue depletion 
studies to establish a 
MRL & a withdrawal 
period for one dosage 
form, dosage and route 
in an additional species. 

$18,150 $22,688 $28,360 $33,880 $38,720 $43,560 $48,400 

11 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for non-
compendial medicinal 
ingredient. (A medicinal 
ingredient previously 
evaluated within the last 
3 years, to which 
reference is made is not 
required to be re-
evaluated.) 

$6,050 $7,563 $9,454 $11,294 $12,907 $14,520 $16,133 

12 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for one 
strength of 1 dosage 
form 

$6,050 $7,563 $9,454 $11,294 $12,907 $14,520 $16,133 

13 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for an 
additional strength of 1 

$3,025 $3,782 $4,728 $5,647 $6,454 $7,261 $8,067 
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 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

dosage form submitted 
with item 12. 

14 Change in manufacturer 
of a drug. (Applies only 
where a NDS does not 
include any of the above 
components.) 

$313 $392 $490 $584 $667 $750 $833 

 Supplement to a New Drug Submission (SNDS)   240 
calendar 
days to 

complete 
Review 1 

1 Efficacy data for an 
additional indication in 1 
species. 

$15,738 $19,673 $24,592 $29,377 $33,574 $37,771 $41,967 

2 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for 
one route & dosage form 
for an antiparasitic in 1 
non-food species. 

$12,100 $15,125 $18,907 $22,587 $25,814 $29,041 $32,267 

3  Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for an 
indication in another 
species. 

$19,975 $24,969 $31,212 $37,287 $42,614 $47,941 $53,267 

4 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for 
one route, dosage form 
& indication in 2 species; 
or one route, dosage 
form & 2 indications in 1 
species. 

$29,050 $36,313 $45,392 $54,227 $61,974 $69,721 $77,467 

5 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for a 
growth promotion or 
production 
enhancement indication 
in 1 species. 

$39,338 $49,173 $61,467 $73,430 $83,920 $94,410 $104,900 

6 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) for 
the concurrent use of 2 
drugs approved for the 
same species. 

$9,675 $12,094 $15,118 $18,060 $20,640 $23,220 $25,800 

7 Comparative 
(pharmacodynamic, 
clinical or bioavailability) 
data for an additional 
route. (In addition to 
route referred to in item 
2 or 4.) 

$3,625 $4,532 $5,665 $6,767 $7,734 $8,701 $9,667 

8 Comparative 
(pharmacodynamic, 

$600 $750 $938 $1,120 $1,280 $1,440 $1,600 
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 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

clinical or bioavailability) 
data for each additional 
strength. (1 study to 
support strengths may 
be included with a SNDS, 
under item 1, 2 or 3 
without payment of this 
fee.) 

9 For food animals, residue 
depletion studies to 
establish a new 
withdrawal period for a 
change in the dosage or 
route of an approved 
dosage form in 1 species. 

$3,625 $4,532 $5,665 $6,767 $7,734 $8,701 $9,667 

10 For food animals, 
metabolism & residue 
depletion studies to 
establish a MRL & a 
withdrawal period for 
one dosage & route of an 
approved dosage form in 
an additional species. 

$18,150 $22,688 $28,360 $33,880 $38,720 $43,560 $48,400 

11 For food animals, toxicity 
studies for a change of 
an established ADI, MRL 
& withdrawal period. 

$9,075 $11,344 $14,180 $16,940 $19,360 $21,780 $24,200 

12 For concurrent use of 2 
drugs in a food species, 
residue depletion studies 
to determine if extension 
to withdrawal periods is 
required. 

$7,263 $9,079 $11,349 $13,557 $15,494 $17,431 $19,367 

13 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 
change in source of 
noncompendial 
medicinal ingredient or 
its manufacturing 
process. 

$6,050 $7,563 $9,454 $11,294 $12,907 $14,520 $16,133 

14 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 
change in formulation or 
dosage form. 

$3,025 $3,782 $4,728 $5,647 $6,454 $7,261 $8,067 

15 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 
change in packaging or 
sterilization. 

$2,413 $3,017 $3,772 $4,504 $5,147 $5,790 $6,433 
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 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

16 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 
extension of expiry date. 

$1,813 $2,267 $2,834 $3,384 $3,867 $4,350 $4,833 

17 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 
concurrent use of 2 
drugs. 

$1,813 $2,267 $2,834 $3,384 $3,867 $4,350 $4,833 

18 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 
change in manufacturing 
site (parenteral or 
sterile). 

$600 $750 $938 $1,120 $1,280 $1,440 $1,600 

19 Change in manufacturer 
or brand name of a drug. 
(Applies only where a 
SNDS does not include 
any of the above 
components.) 

$313 $392 $490 $584 $667 $750 $833 

 Abbreviated New Drug Submission (ANDS) or Supplement to an Abbreviated New Drug Submission 
(SANDS)  

ABS = 300 
calendar 
days to 

complete 
Review 1 

SABS = 240 
calendar 
days to 

complete 
Review 1 

1 Comparative 
(pharmacodynamic, 
clinical or bioavailability) 
data for one route & 
dosage form. 

$3,625 $4,532 $5,665 $6,767 $7,734 $8,701 $9,667 

2 For food animals, residue 
depletion studies to 
confirm that the 
withdrawal period(s) for 
each species falls within 
the conditions of use for 
the Canadian reference 
product. 

$3,625 $4,532 $5,665 $6,767 $7,734 $8,701 $9,667 

3 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for non-
compendial medicinal 
ingredient. (A medicinal 
ingredient previously 
evaluated within the last 
3 years, to which 
reference is made is not 
required to be re-
evaluated.) 

$6,050 $7,563 $9,454 $11,294 $12,907 $14,520 $16,133 

4 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 1 
dosage form. 

$6,050 $7,563 $9,454 $11,294 $12,907 $14,520 $16,133 
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 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

5 Change in manufacturer 
or brand name of a drug. 
(Applies only where an 
abbreviated submission 
does not include any of 
the above components.) 

$313 $392 $490 $584 $667 $750 $833 

 DIN Application 120 
calendar 
days to 

complete 
Review 1 

1 Information (other than 
item 2 below) for DIN 
application, including the 
submission of labelling 
for a second review, if 
required. 

$900 $1,125 $1,407 $1,680 $1,920 $2,160 $2,400 

2 Published references or 
other data. 

$625 $782 $978 $1,167 $1,334 $1,501 $1,667 

3 Change in manufacturer 
or brand name of a drug. 
(Applies only where a 
DIN application does not 
include any of the above 
components.) 

$313 $392 $490 $584 $667 $750 $833 

 Preclinical (Investigational) New Drug Submission (IND)  60 calendar 
days to 
review 

application 

1 Efficacy & safety data 
(intended species) & 
protocol for the conduct 
of clinical studies for one 
dosage form, route & 
indication in 1 species. 

$6,050 $7,563 $9,454 $11,294 $12,907 $14,520 $16,133 

2 Efficacy data & protocol 
for the conduct of clinical 
studies for one route & 
indication with a dosage 
form for which a NOC 
has been issued for use 
in that species. 

$4,838 $6,048 $7,560 $9,030 $10,320 $11,610 $12,900 

3 For food animals, 
toxicity, metabolism & 
residue depletion studies 
to establish a temporary 
ADI, MRL & a withdrawal 
period for one dosage 
form, dosage & route in 
1 species. 

$18,150 $22,688 $28,360 $33,880 $38,720 $43,560 $48,400 

4 For food animals, 
toxicity, metabolism & 
residue depletion studies 
to establish an ADI with a 

$27,238 $34,048 $42,560 $50,844 $58,107 $65,370 $72,633 
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 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

SF of 1,000, a MRL & a 
withdrawal period for 
one dosage form, dosage 
& route in 1 species. 

5 For food animals, 
toxicity, metabolism & 
residue depletion studies 
to establish an ADI with a 
SF of <1,000, a MRL & a 
withdrawal period for 
one dosage form, dosage 
& route in 1 species. 

$36,313 $45,392 $56,740 $67,784 $77,467 $87,150 $96,833 

6 For food animals (once 
an ADI and a SF of 
#1,000 has been 
established), metabolism 
studies to establish a 
withdrawal period for 
one dosage form, dosage 
& route in an additional 
species. 

$9,075 $11,344 $14,180 $16,940 $19,360 $21,780 $24,200 

7 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 1 
dosage form with a 
noncompendial 
medicinal ingredient. (A 
medicinal ingredient 
previously evaluated 
within the last 3 years, to 
which reference is made 
is not required to be re-
evaluated. In that case, 
the fee for item 8 would 
apply.) 

$6,050 $7,563 $9,454 $11,294 $12,907 $14,520 $16,133 

8 Chemistry & 
manufacturing for 1 
dosage form with a 
compendial medicinal 
ingredient. 

$3,025 $3,782 $4,728 $5,647 $6,454 $7,261 $8,067 

 Notifiable Change or Protocol Review 90 calendar 
days to 
review 

application 

1 Information & material 
to support an application 
for a Notifiable change. 
 

$1,625 $2,032 $2,540 $3,034 $3,467 $3,900 $4,333 

2 Request for review of 
scientific information 
outside of a regular drug 
submission (i.e. review of 

$1,625 $2,032 $2,540 $3,034 $3,467 $3,900 $4,333 
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 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

a proposed trial 
protocol). 

 Experimental Studies Certificate  60 calendar 
days to 
review 

application 

1 Information and material 
to support the issuance 
of an experimental 
studies certificate for a 
drug to be administered 
to a non-food-producing 
animal. 

$960 $960 $960 $960 $960 $960 $960 

2 Information and material 
to support the issuance 
of an experimental 
studies certificate whose 
protocol is the same as 
that for a previously 
authorized experimental 
studies certificate for a 
drug to be administered 
to a non-food-producing 
animal. 

$480 $480 $480 $480 $480 $480 $480 

3 Information and material 
to support the issuance 
of an experimental 
studies certificate for a 
drug to be administered 
to a food-producing 
animal. 

$2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 

4 Information and material 
to support the issuance 
of an experimental 
studies certificate whose 
protocol is the same as 
that for a previously 
authorized experimental 
studies certificate for a 
drug to be administered 
to a food-producing 
animal. 

$480 $480 $480 $480 $480 $480 $480 

 Emergency Drug Sale 2 business 
days to 
review 

application 

1 Information and material 
to support the sale of a 
drug to be used in the 
emergency treatment of 
a non-food-producing 
animal. 

$50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 

2 Information and material 
to support the sale of a 

$100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 
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 Description 2019/20 
Fee 

2020/21 
Fee 

2021/22 
Fee 

2022/23 
Fee 

2023/24 
Fee 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Fee 

Performance 
Standard 

drug to be used in the 
emergency treatment of 
a food-producing animal. 

 

 


